

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2020

JOHN CHRISTOPHER FERGUSON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

FRIESELL WESTERLAGE, PLLC

By: /s/ John Riley Friesell
John Riley Friesell
Attorney at Law
Texas Bar No. 90001413
One City Centre
1021 Main Street, Suite 1250
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 236-9177
Fax: (888) 749-3831

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRAYER	2
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT AND IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....	2
CONSITITUIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Course of the Proceedings	4
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION FOR WRIT	8
I. This Court should grant the petition application of the good faith exception to the invalid NIT warrant is inconsistent with the limits of the exception developed by this Court's precedent and undermines the deterrent effect of the exclusionary rule.	9
A. The search warrant application misrepresented facts relevant to the magistrate judge's independent determination of its statutory authority to issue the warrant.	9
B. The good faith exception should not apply to the NIT warrant because the application in support of the warrant knowingly misled the magistrate about a material issue relevant to the issuing magistrate determination of its authority to issue the warrant.....	10

C. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving this issue.....	12
i. <i>The constitutional violation affected the outcome of the trial.....</i>	12
ii. Mr. Ferguson presents an important constitutional on direct review and preserved the issue through his motion to suppress in the district court.	13
iii. <i>The constitutional violation affected the outcome.</i>	13
iv. <i>The constitutional error was preserved.....</i>	13
CONCLUSION	13
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit in <i>United States v. John Christopher Ferguson</i> , 821 Fed. Appx. 380 (5 th Cir. 2020)	A
APPENDIX B, District Court's Memorandum Opinion Denying John Christopher Motion to Suppress (Unpublished).....	B
APPENDIX C, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit in <i>United States v. Ganzer</i> , 922 F.3d 579 (5 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 276 (2019).....	C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)	10, 11
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (196)	10, 11
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	11
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	11
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown</i> , 958 F.Supp.2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	11
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 821 Fed. Appx. 380 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Ganzer</i> , 922 F.3d 579, (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 276 (2019)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 906 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Horton</i> , 863 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 422 U.S. 531 (1975)	11
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 935 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2019)	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Werdene</i> , 883 F.3d 204 (3rd Cir. 2018)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – (Continued)

<i>Statutes</i>	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	3
18 U.S.C. §§ 2251(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 636(a)	5, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
 <i>Rules</i> 	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b)(1).....	10
